
  

         
 

From: Temporary Permanent Secretary    Lighthouse Building 

 Mr Andrew Hamilton     1 Cromac Place 

        Gasworks Business Park 

        Ormeau Road 

        BELFAST 

        BT7 2JB 

 

        Telephone:  028 90 829002 

        Facsimile:   028 90 829560 

        E-mail:  perm.sec@dsdni.gov.uk 

 

 

Michaela Boyle 
Chairperson 
Public Accounts Committee, 
Room 371, Parliament Buildings, 
Stormont, 
BELFAST, 
BT4 3XX.               2nd April 2015 
 
 
 
Dear Michaela 
 
RE: PUBLIC ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE EVIDENCE SESSION – REQUEST FOR ADDITIONAL 
INFORMATION – ADVANCED LAND PURCHASES 

 
Thank you for your letter dated 12th March granting the extension to the request 
for submission of the additional information in relation to the evidence session on 
Advanced Land Purchases.  Please find attached the responses to your request 
for additional information.  
 
There are two issues I would wish to draw your attention to: 
 
1. Responses to Questions 15, 16, 17, 21, 22 and 24 have not been included at 

this stage.  These questions need to be answered by Helm Housing and they 
have informed us that due to a current litigation case against the valuer, who 
provided the valuation for the Great Georges Street site, they have been 
advised by their legal team that it would be inappropriate at this stage to 
provide any documents which may well fall within the remit of the court 
hearing.   The court case is scheduled for early May 2015.  They go on to 
say that while in principle there is no difficulty in providing the documents 
requested, such an exercise should be postponed until the completion of 

mailto:perm.sec@dsdni.gov.uk


  

Helm’s litigation case.   As soon as this information becomes available I will 
forward it to you.  I trust that this meets with your agreement. 

 
2. I have been contacted by the Chair of Oaklee Trinity Housing Association 

who has advised me that his Board has been very concerned regarding the 
nature of the issues covered by the PAC hearing, and in particular those 
which have lead to a questioning of the adequacy of corporate governance 
arrangements within Trinity Housing Association.  As a result, the Oaklee 
Trinity Board is commissioning an urgent independent investigation into all 
aspects impacting on governance which have been raised by the Committee.  
They hope to have the initial report by mid-April 2015.  I will keep you 
apprised of developments.   

 
If you require any clarification on the evidence provided please do not hesitate to 
contact me. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

  
 
ANDREW HAMILTON 
 

Enc 
 

 



Q1 Mr Donald Heaney agreed to write to the Committee with a note of the 
names of the four Housing Associations which still have only a limited 
assurance following the Departments latest inspections 

 
 
 
A1 The four associations that received either a limited or no assurance in their 
 latest inspections are detailed below:- 
 

Woodvale and Shankill Community Housing Association (LTD) 
Woodvale & Shankill Housing Association formally known as Harmony Homes 
Housing Association has a current stock of 462 housing units.  They achieved 
a ‘Limited’ inspection grading last year with a further review due this year to 
determine the extent of further improvement. 
 
Hearth Housing Association (LTD) 
Hearth Housing Association currently has a stock of 92 housing units.  The 
Association is currently moving into a Group Structure with Clanmil Housing 
Association which will provide the required administrative support. 
   
Covenanter Housing Association  
Convenantor has only two schemes comprising of 42 housing units.  Since the 
last inspection the Association has engaged Triangle Housing Association as 
a managing agent.  A further inspection is currently under way and will inform 
the success of this arrangement. 
 
Craigowen Housing Association  
Craigowen HA has recently advised the Department that it is currently 
pursuing a merger with another Housing Association.  This proposal offers the 
best solution for ensuring the future viability of the Association. 

  



Q2 The Committee would like to request a copy of the Department / Housing 
Executive’s agreement with Trinity Oaklee Housing Association for the 
repayment of the Advance Land Purchase (ALP) grant paid out for the 
site at Downpatrick Road, Crossgar. 

 
 
 
A2 NIHE who are responsible for administering the Social Housing Development 

Programme advised that the total amount to be recovered from OakleeTrinity 
in respect of the Advance Land Purchase of 19 Downpatrick Road, Crossgar 
is £835,215. OakleeTrinity has made a case for £194,096 of allowable 
expenses (i.e. costs recognised as being associated with their efforts to 
develop the scheme). These costs have been agreed with NIHE and DSD has 
been advised. This means that a balance of £641,118 is required to be 
recovered from OakleeTrinity. 

 
OakleeTrinity confirmed in writing that this amount has been taken off the 
grant which they received in respect of the Acquisition Tranche for the 
Greenisland Frail Elderly scheme (which has recently gone on-site).  
OakleeTrinity were due to receive £652,883 in grant funding at this stage, but 
have now only be paid £11,765 after they made their Acquisition Tranche 
claim.  

 
This approach has been approved through the NIHE Chief Executive 
Business Committee (CXBC). Written confirmation of the basis of this 
agreement and confirmation from NIHE Management Accountant that the 
deductions have been processed are in the attached appendices. 
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Q3 The Committee would like a breakdown of any “valid deductions” that 
Trinity are permitted to deduct from the settlement figure.  Could the 
Department confirm whether these valid deductions include any legal 
expenses and if so whether any of these legal expenses were incurred in 
fighting the Department’s recovery of the grant? 

 
 
 
A3  The NIHE has advised that the breakdown of the valid deductions of £194,096 

claimed by OakleeTrinity is detailed as follows:  

 Planning Consultants £5,555 

 Solicitor’s Fees £14,051 

 Site Investigations/Surveys £7,699 

 NI Water £695 

 Valuations £1,416 

 Architects £37,499 

 D&B contractors £71,921 

 Acquisition & Development £54,349 (this is related to Item c. below). 

 Other £911. 
 

The claim by Trinity does include legal expenses. However, these are not 
related to the recovery of grant. 

 
As per the approach agreed with the NIHE CXBC, the allowable costs were 
based on the following criteria: 
 
a)  The costs must be directly related to the specific scheme. 

 
b)  The costs must be those costs that would normally be identified as “on-

costs” and included within the TCI component costs elements (for the 
calculation of Housing Association Grant). 

 
c) The calculation of “on costs” normally includes consultancy and legal 

fees, and an apportionment of staffing costs associated with the 
scheme. Staffing costs will be considered to be allowable as they are 
reflected in the Associations accounts, i.e. as an allocation against the 
scheme costs. 

 
d) The Trinity scheme was removed from the programme in April 2014. 

Costs incurred after that point in respect of staffing, legal or planning 
consultancy have not be allowed. 

 
 
 
  



Q4 Mr Mark Graham agreed to provide the Committee with details of the 
average price per unit of a social housing site at the time of the 
purchase of the Crossgar site in 2007. 

 
 
 
A4 NIHE has advised that it does not hold details of the average price per unit of 

a social housing site in Crossgar in 2007.  However, it has provided the cost 
of Existing Satisfactory Purchases made by housing associations in the Down 
District around this time for comparison of the overall cost of new social 
housing. 

 
In December 2007, BCHA (Belfast Community Housing Association) acquired 
7nr 3-bedroom Existing Satisfactory houses in Downpatrick for a total of 
£1.16m (approximately £166k per unit).  

 
In October 2007, Rural HA acquired 2nr 3-bedroom Existing Satisfactory 
houses in Killyleagh for a total of £333,500 (£166,750 per unit).  

 
These acquisitions were broadly in line with TCI for Down District, which was 
£160,800 for a 3-bedroom house in December 2007.  

 
There were no 2 bedroom Existing Satisfactory Purchases in the Down 
District in 2007/2008 to use for comparison.  However, Fold Housing acquired 
a 2 bedroom Existing Satisfactory Purchase in December 2008 for £130,000.  
This was broadly in line with the TCI rate at that time of £125,100 

 
The ALP assessment of a proposed new build scheme at 19 Downpatrick 
Road (Crossgar) by the Housing Executive in January 2008 was based on 
Trinity’s proposals to deliver 12nr units (8nr 2-bedroom flats and 4nr 3-
bedroom houses).  

 
The ALP was presented on the basis of an average of £73,750 land cost per 
unit, compared with an average land cost per unit of £64,000 based on TCI.  
The Total Scheme Costs were presented as £147,695 average cost per unit, 
compared with an average cost per unit of £143,797 based on TCI. The 
overall proposed scheme was assessed as being 2.71% above TCI. The 
excess was mainly due to land value. 

 
 
  



 
Q5 The Committee asked for, of the 72 social housing projects actually 

delivered by ALP: 
 How many units had been projected at the time the ALP grant was 

paid 
 How many units have been or are now expected to be delivered 
 How many units are currently occupied 

 
 
 
A5 In the original paper that issued to PAC, the Department quoted 74 projects 

delivered by ALP.  In the revised paper the figure was corrected to 121 
projects.  Of these 121 projects 104 ALPs were approved and paid since 
2003, all of which have been delivered.  Based on the original approvals, 
these 104 ALPs were programmed to deliver a total of 2,982 units. Based on 
the actual units delivered, these 104 ALPs delivered 2,943 units. 

 
Fifteen ALPs were approved and paid which are anticipated to achieve on-site 
by the end of 2016.  Based on the original approvals, these 15 ALPs were 
programmed to provide 750 units. Based on the units now anticipated to be 
delivered, these 15 ALPs will provide 734 units.  This reduction in the number 
of units delivered can be attributed to scheme redesign and or planning 
restrictions.  However grant will only be paid for those units delivered.  

 
The other two ALPs were Great George’s Street and Downpatrick Road, 
Crossgar, which were originally anticipated to provide 131 units and 12 units 
respectively.  

 
Since 2003 the ALP scheme has contributed 3,677 social housing units.   
NIHE does not hold information relating to the occupancy of these schemes. 
However, NIHE will endeavour to collate this information through the relevant 
housing associations and provide this separately at a later stage.     

 
  



Q6 The Committee would like a copy of Trinity’s Planning Consultant’s 
report and valuation on the Crossgar site. 

 
 
 
A6 Trinity Housing Association has advised that it was approached in 

November/December 2006 by a Contractor Developer who was offering the 
Association two possible Design & Build Package Schemes to deliver Social 
Housing, one of which was the site located in Crossgar. 

 
In order to evaluate whether this proposal was viable Trinity proceeded to 
obtain confirmation of housing support from NIHE, an independent valuation 
and a Planning Consultants opinion on the proposed developments. 
 
NIHE support for this site was sought and on 24th January 2007 NIHE 
confirmed support for 12 units of social housing (6 apartments and 6 houses).  
In order to maximise the densities of the site against the purchase cost, the 
proposed mix of units had to change to 8no 2 bed apartments and 4no 3 bed 
houses.  As a result a revised request for support for this mix had to be 
sought from NIHE. 

 
A Planning Consultants report for this proposal of 8no 2 bed apartments and 
4no 3 bed houses was requested and provided to Trinity in February 2007.  A 
preliminary valuation was requested and provided to Trinity on 9th March 2007 
by Ian McCullough (Independent Valuer) confirming that in light of recent site 
sales, the value of this site was in the order of £900,000.   

 
This preliminary valuation was sent to the Department.  However as this was 
in the very early stages of the Design and Build process, the proposal did not 
comply with the requirements of the Housing Association Guide at that time 
and therefore could not be considered for an Advanced Land Purchase grant 
at that time. 
 
The Association continued to pursue this site as a design and build scheme 
and later submitted it to NIHE as an ALP in September 2007 after obtaining 
the full detailed valuation report in May 2007. 
 
A copy of the Planning Consultants report, preliminary valuation report dated 
March 2007 and full valuation report dated May 2007 are attached at 
Appendices 6A to 6C. 
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Q7 Mr Mark Graham agreed to provide more detail of the procedures in 
place to safeguard against overpayments on land in ALPs – the “Total 
Cost Indicator” (TCI). 

 
 
 
A7 Total Cost Indicators (TCI) are set by the DSD and are the mechanism used 

to calculate the expected ‘all-in’ cost for developing a new social housing 
scheme (including land, construction and on-costs).  

 
Background on TCI Area/Cost Bands - In 1998 DSD introduced 
‘benchmark’ TCI area/cost bands for all social housing, including Design and 
Build by Competitive Tendering (CT) schemes, funded or part funded by 
Housing Association Grant (HAG) to optimise value for money within a limited 
budget. TCI’s are used to achieve value for money in the provision of social 
housing by registered Housing Associations, and to ensure that the 
appropriate level of grant is paid.   

 
Composition of TCI - TCI are 'all-in', forecast outturn unit costs and include 
three main cost elements: 
Acquisition (or land) element – This element covers:- 

 the purchase price of land/property; and  

 any Developer contributions i.e. levy on development land required by 
Statutory Bodies to finance essential infrastructure works, e.g. major road 
improvements 
It is populated with data on land and property costs supplied by Land & 
Property Services in its Spring and Autumn reports. 

 
Works cost element – This element covers:- 

 Main works contract costs including where applicable adjustments for 
additional claims and fluctuations; 

 Major site development works where applicable. These include, soil 
stabilisation and decontamination, piling, road and sewer construction, major 
demolition works etc 

 Major pre-works (Rehabilitation only) where applicable 

 Statutory agreements and associated charges e.g., Road Bond, Connection 
Charges, testing etc Additional costs associated with archaeological 
investigations and studies, where applicable (including all fees, charges and 
claims arising) 

 VAT on the above where applicable (Note: VAT qualifies for grant only where 
the Association cannot reclaim it from Customs and Excise.) 

 
This element is populated by scheme cost data produced by monitoring work 
costs associated with approved housing schemes.   

On-cost element – This element covers:- 

 Legal fees, disbursements and expenses  

 Stamp duty 



 Net gains/ losses via interest charges on development period loans 

 Bank, Building Society or other valuation and associated administration fees 

 Fees for building control and planning permission 

 In-house or external consultants’ fees, disbursements and expenses.*  

 Insurance premiums, including Building Warranty and Defects/ Liability 
insurance (except contract insurance included in works costs); 

 Contract performance bond premiums; borrowing administration charges - 
including associated legal and valuation fees 

 An appropriate proportion of the Association’s development and 
administration costs;  

 Furniture provision including loose fittings and furnishings; 

 Preliminary minor site development works including soil investigation reports 
(new build), pre-works rehabilitation) and minor works in connection with off-
the-shelf or existing satisfactory purchases 

 Home loss and disturbance, temporary decanting and redecoration payments; 
void rates and rent loss [work to existing dwellings(s) only] 

 Fees and charges associated with tendering procedures including compliance 
with EU Directives  

 Compliance with the Construction (Design and Management) Regulations 

 Energy rating of dwelling units e.g. SAP, EPC, etc 

 All fees, charges and expenses in connection with the environmental rating for 
homes - Code for Sustainable Homes or BREEAM award including the 
provision of energy saving light bulbs, external storage, sheds etc 

 VAT on the above where applicable (Note: VAT qualifies for grant only where 
the Association cannot reclaim it from Customs and Excise.) 

Setting of TCI Levels –TCI’s are normally reviewed twice yearly by the 
Department for Social Development (DSD) and are subject to consultation with 
the Northern Ireland Federation of Housing Associations (NIFHA).  TCI form the 
basis of DSD’s capital funding approach, and are divided into unit types and Cost 
Group areas on a City/District Council basis.  TCI represent the basis for a cost 
evaluation of HAG funded units.  TCI are also used to calculate the maximum 
level of grant or other public subsidy payable. 

 
How is TCI used? 
TCI therefore provides the Department with a valuable, informed and timely 
measure of costs of providing social housing.  It is an invaluable tool in enabling 
the NIHE to monitor the VFM aspect of delivering schemes.  When an application 
is submitted for grant the costs are checked to ensure that the dwelling areas 
falls within the stated benchmark TCI area/cost band. 

 
If scheme costs exceed these bands they will be subject to additional scrutiny to 
identify the underlying reason for these additional costs and to confirm that the 
proposals represent value for money.  An association will then be asked to 
provide a justification for these increases.  Schemes may be approved in excess 
of TCI but only where a strong case has been presented with supporting 
evidence. 

  



Q8 The Committee would like to know the TCI for a unit in the Crossgar area 
for each year since 2007 

 
 
 
A8 TCI figures are divided into unit types and Cost Group areas on a City/District 

Council basis. The TCI for a single unit will depend on the house type of the 
unit (see full tables provided in response to question 10.) For the purpose of 
this exercise, the TCI has been provided for a standard 3-person/2-bedroom 
unit (70/75 sqm) and a standard 5-person/3-bedroom unit (90/95 sqm) on a 
New Build Acquisition and Works basis (i.e. standard cost based on “all-in” 
cost of land acquisition, construction costs and on-costs) for the Down District.  

 
 

Year  TCI (3P2B unit) TCI (5P3B unit)  

April 2007 to November 2007 £123,300 £145,000 

December 2007 to March 2008 £138,300 £160,800 

April 2008 to October 2008 £136,300 £158,500 

November 2008 to April 2009 £125,100 £145,500 

May 2009 to March 2010 £108,876 £126,600 

April 2010 to March 2011 £97,300 £113,100 

April 2011 to March 2012 £88,200 £102,500 

April 2012 to March 2013 £92,900 £108,000 

April 2013 to March 2014 £92,900 £108,000 

April 2014 to October 2014 £91,400 £106,300 

November 2014 to March 2015 £94,000 £109,300 

 
 
  



 
Q9 Does the Northern Ireland Housing Executive have pre-determined 

ceilings for Total Cost per unit by region? 
 
 
Q10 Could the Committee have a full set of TCI by region in Northern Ireland 

by year (since 2007)? 
 
A9 & A10 Yes there are predetermined ceilings for TCI per unit per region which 

are set by the Department. These are split into TCI Cost Groups which are 
determined by the City/District Council area in which the scheme is located 
and are divided into unit floor area per m2  

 
TCI figures provide a benchmark against which to compare actual scheme 
costs presented by housing associations. There are varying TCI figures 
depending on house type and location.  As TCI figures are average costs, it is 
to be expected that some schemes will be above TCI and some will be below 
TCI.  

 
As part of the approval process for all schemes, NIHE will compare the Total 
Scheme Costs as presented by the Housing Association  with the TCI for the 
scheme. For schemes where the Total Scheme Cost exceeds the TCI, NIHE 
can ask the Association to provide evidence why the scheme costs exceed 
TCI e.g. unusual site conditions increasing the works cost above the norm.  

 
However, all associations are now operating on a Tariff system. This means 
that, even if a high cost scheme is approved, the association will only receive 
grant based on the TCI for the scheme, rather than the actual costs.  

 
A full set of TCI tables has been provided from 2007 to present.  The tables 
detail the various TCI figures depending on the size of the unit and its 
location.  An additional table associated with each TCI table details the 
geographical locations that relate to each cost group.   These are attached at 
Appendix 10. 
 

  















































Q11 We understand the valuation report for the purchase of the Crossgar 
site is dated 28 May 2007. Can you provide an explanation of how is it 
that, in an e-mail of 15 March from DSD to Trinity, there is reference to a 
valuation of £900,000 for the site? 

 
 
 
A11 Trinity advised that in the email dated 15th March 2007 the reference to the 

valuation was in relation to a preliminary valuation that had been prepared by 
the independent valuer and submitted by Trinity dated 9th March 2007 to the 
Department.  This preliminary valuation formed part of the outline details that 
were submitted to the Department to see if this scheme could be included in 
the 2006/2007 development programme.  If so then Trinity would have 
proceeded to prepare the full scheme submission.   

 
However as this was in the very early stages of the Design and Build process, 
the proposal did not comply with the requirements of the Housing Association 
Guide and therefore could not be considered for an Advanced Land Purchase 
grant at that time.  This scheme was then included in the 2007/2008 
development programme.  Trinity proceeded to compile all of the necessary 
documentation required for submission to NIHE for approval in September 
2007, including a full valuation report that was obtained in May 2007. 

 
 (A copy of this preliminary valuation is attached at Appendix 6B in response to 

question 6) 
 
  



Q12 If there was a valuation of £900,000 in February 2007 on the Crossgar 
site, how was it that the developer was able to purchase the site for 
£700,000 earlier that month?  Would this be something that the 
Department/NIHE should have queried at that time? 

 
 
 
A12 As referred in earlier answers at questions 7, 8, 9, 10 and 11, when 

processing an application for an ALP the Department/NIHE takes into account 
the nature of the scheme, the independent valuation report, the development 
potential, the purchase price and the TCI rates to determine if the proposals 
represent value for money.  Our procedures ensure that any risks associated 
with attaining and developing land, such as inflated land prices and planning 
difficulties are managed and controlled.  They also reduce the risk of losing 
the site or increasing development costs and allow Associations to build up a 
land bank where land for future schemes will have been acquired ahead of 
construction starts. The price a developer has previously paid for the site is 
not a factor in these considerations. 
 
 

  
 
  



Q13 The Committee would like to see all documentation showing how the 
Housing Executive considered the likelihood of planning permission 
being received on the Crossgar site? 

 
A13 NIHE advised that when Trinity made their application for ALP in September 

2007 they were required, in accordance with the Housing Association Guide, 
to provide Planning assurance in the form of report from an independent 
Planning consultant. The Planning consultant’s report at that time advised that 
12 units would be acceptable to Planning Service.  

 
After the ALP was paid in February 2008, NIHE met regularly with Trinity 
through Scheme Progress Meetings. These meetings are held with all 
associations, typically on a quarterly basis, to keep updated on their 
development activity.  

 
In addition to Scheme Progress Meetings, housing associations provide 
updates through a formal monthly reporting process using Project Update 
Forms (PUFs). PUFs include updates on the latest Planning position. NIHE 
also has a team which is dedicated to monitoring the progress of Planning 
Applications and liaising with the Planning Service directly.  

 
Through a combination of Scheme Progress Meetings, Project Update Forms 
and the ongoing work of the NIHE Planning team, NIHE noted the following 
progress relating to the Planning position for the Downpatrick Road site.  

 

Date  Activity  

December 2007 Full Planning Application (12 units) 

October 2009 Recommended for refusal (12 units) 

February 2010 Recommended for approval (10 units). Deferral reconsideration. 

January 2011 Recommended for refusal (10 units). Deferral reconsideration. 

March 2011 Recommended for approval (10 units). Ministerial consideration. 

November 2011 Recommended for refusal (10 units). Deferral reconsideration. 

April 2012 Recommended for refusal (7 units) 

December 2012 Recommended for refusal (3 units) 

April 2013 Recommended for approval (1 unit) 

August 2013 Recommended for approval (1 unit) 

February 2014 Green form issued (1 unit) 

July 2014 New Planning Application (7 units) 

November 2014 Recommended for refusal (7 units) 

February 2015 Refusal issued (7 units) 

 
Scanned copies of supporting documents relating to NIHE’s monitoring of 
planning progress regarding this scheme are in the attached at Appendices 
13.  Notes from Scheme Progress Meetings are recorded in an electronic 
management database, so no documents have been included relating to 
these meetings. As there are many PUFs (they are submitted monthly), only 
copies of a selection of relevant PUFs have been included.  

 
 

















































































































































 
Q14 Could the Department explain why in June 2014 they considered 

planning restrictions on the Crossgar site to be “minimal”  bearing in 
mind that these same restrictions resulted in planning permission for 
the increased number of units being denied just a few months later.  The 
committee would like details of how many sites an active interest had 
been registered in with NIHE (but not yet developed) by: 
 Trinity Housing Association at July 2007 (or as close as possible to 

that date); 
 Trinity Housing Association immediately prior to the merger with 

Oaklee 
Oaklee Trinity at present 

 
 
 
A14 NIHE have advised that the Planning Approval for the single unit had ten 

conditions attached to it.  Most of these are considered standard conditions 
e.g. time limit, retention of existing hedges etc. The one condition which could 
be considered restrictive is condition 10, which highlighted an area to the rear 
of the site to be retained as amenity space “to protect the character of the 
established residential area”. Whilst this could be deemed a restriction, it did 
not prohibit (in principle) OakleeTrinity from either: 

o Submitting a completely new application with different arrangements 
for amenity space; 

o Submitting a new application to deliver an increased number of units 
without encroaching on the area to be retained for amenity space. 

 
On this basis the planning restrictions could have been deemed to be 
minimal.  In fact, OakleeTrinity’s new Planning application for 7 units did not 
encroach on the area to be retained for amenity space. Therefore it is not the 
case that the conditions were the reason why planning permission was 
refused for the 7-unit application. The 7-unit application was refused with 
reference to protecting the character of an established residential area. The 
Planning Service actually judged that the 7-unit proposal provided “adequate 
amenity spaces”.  

 
The list below details the sites that were registered with NIHE.  It should be 
noted that the purpose of the property/site registration is to prevent 
unnecessary duplication of effort by two or more Associations investigating 
the development potential of the same site.   

 
Sites Registered 2007 

 21 Ashley Park, Dunmurray 

 Bryansburn Road, Bangor 

 Finaghy Road South 

 Nettlehill Road, Lisburn 

 19 Downpatrick Road, Crossgar 

 Churchwell Lane, Magherafelt 

 Dundela/Belmont Avenue, Belfast 

 Derrybeg, Newry 



 Strand Avenue, Holywood 

 Greenfield Park, Newry 

 Tober Park, Cullybackey 

 Gormison Park, Garrison 

 Brownhill Meadows, Irvinestown 

 Beverly Avenue, Newtownards 
 
Of these fourteen sites, eight have been developed, one is ongoing and five have not 
proceeded. 
 

Sites Registered January 2014 – July 2014 

 Cheston St, Carrickfergus 

 Church St, Portstewart 

 Brick Row, Moy 

 Doagh Road, Newtownabbey 

 Hawthorne Grove, Carrickfergus 

 Railway Road, Coleraine 

 79-85 Channing St, Belfast 

 Mullaghbawn, Newry 
 
Of these eight sites, one has developed and seven are still ongoing. 
 

Sites Registered after July 2014 

 Belfast City Centre (Design & Build) 

 Neillsbrook Park, Randalstown 

 Newcastle (Design & Build) 

 Causeway St, Portstewart 

 Main St, Glenavy 

 Saul Road, Downpatrick 

 Owen O’Cork Mill, Belfast 

 Carolan House/Carolan Road, Belfast 

 114 Queensway, Lambeg 

 19-23 Riverside, Antrim (Re-registered, previously an Oaklee 
registration) 

 Ross Road, Belfast 

 41-49 Tates Avenue, Belfast 

 39 Tullynewbank, Glenavy 

 20 Crawfordsburn Road, Belfast 

 132-136 Castlereagh Road, Belfast 

 Derrymore Road, Bessbrook 

 Donegall Road, Belfast 

 19A Glengormley Park, Newtownabbey 

 Broughshane St, Ballymena 
 
Of these nineteen sites, one has developed, fifteen are ongoing and three have not 
proceeded. 
  



Q15 The Committee understands that Helm employed Forensic Accountants 
to look at the Great George’s Street deal, can the Committee have a 
copy of all relevant documentation in respect of this? 

 
 
 
A15 This will be submitted to PAC once the litigation case due to be held in May 

2015 concludes  
 
 
  



Q16 Could the Committee have sight of copies of all relevant 
correspondence and documentation between Helm and the PSNI 
regarding the Great George’s Street transaction? 

 
 
 
A16 This will be submitted to PAC once the litigation case due to be held in May 

2015 concludes 
  



Q17 Who were the original owners of the Great George’s Street site? 
 
 
 
A17 This will be submitted to PAC once the litigation case due to be held in May 

2015 concludes 
 



Q18 Who were all the parties to the Great George’s Street transaction and 
has the Department investigated any links between them? 

 
Q19 What direct role has the Department taken in investigating the Great 

Georges Street transaction both before and after the PSNI investigation? 
 
 
 
A18 & A19 From the information obtained during the inspection of Helm the 

Department can confirm that the owners of the site were Robert Craig & Son’s 
Ltd.  Helm Housing (known then as Belfast Improved Housing - BIH) 
purchased the site from Mehlor Property Partnership. 

 
 The contract to purchase this site at Great Georges Street was signed 

between Mehlor Property Partnership and Robert Craig & Sons Ltd on the 
30th March 2007.  This was the same day that BIH signed the contract with 
Mehlor Property Partnership. 

 
 Mehlor Property Partnership was made up of three companies which formed 

this partnership; they were Kenfield Trustee Limited, Chelmarsh Trustee 
Limited and Delburn Limited, which have since been wound up. 

 
 BIH had been in discussions about this site from October 2006.  During these 

discussions they had been dealing with Lacuna Property Limited and it was 
only on the day of signing the contract that they first became aware of Mehlor 
Property Partnership.  It transpired that one of the directors involved in 
Lacuna Property Development was one of the directors of the trustee 
companies which formed Mehlor Property Partnership.   

 
 As part of the investigatory work into the Great Georges Street transaction the 

Inspection Team liaised with colleagues in Land and Property Services to 
determine the history of the ownership of the site.  The Team also interviewed 
the Director of Development, Finance Director and the Development Manager 
in post at the time of the transaction and sought the advice of the 
Departmental Solicitors Office in relation to the nature of this transaction. 

 
 All of the investigatory work concluded that there was nothing untoward or 

unorthodox regarding the nature of this transaction in conveyancing terms.   
 
 To ensure that all avenues were investigated Helm instigated a meeting with 

PSNI, DSD and Helm to get their views and opinion regarding the possibility 
of fraudulent activity.  The view of PSNI at that stage was that there was no 
evidence to support any criminal activity.  A copy of the minutes of that 
meeting is attached at Appendix 19. 

 
Despite efforts to investigate the matter further the Inspection Team were 
unable to establish further links between the parties. 

 
  
 



APPENDIX 19A 
 

Note of a meeting with Helm and PSNI to discuss Great Georges Street on 12th January 
2012 
 
 
Present: Greg Lomax 
  Stephen Crooks 
  Michael Sands 
  Donald Heaney 
  Geraldine Reynolds 
  Tina Diamond 
 
The purpose of the meeting was to discuss the Great Georges St scheme with PSNI to get 
their view if there is any suspicion of fraudulent activity surrounding the purchase of this 
site. 
 
Greg provided a background on this scheme and in particular the contractual arrangements 
surrounding the signed contract.  He stated that they couldn’t trace any links between Helm 
staff now or at the time of the contract with either Robert Craig & Sons or Mehlor 
Properties.  He stated that from the evidence on file that Helm broke their own rules in 
other schemes but not on this scheme.  A proper valuation was obtained etc.  He said that 
he cannot find any reason to suggest that there was anything other than pure incompetence 
on the part of the senior management team involved and there does not appear to be any 
evidence of corruption.  He also stated that what seems to have happened since the last 
inspection in 2006 was the market.  It rocketed and Helm wanted to be the biggest and best 
Association and got carried away with trying to achieve that.   
 
Stephen said that PSNI couldn’t look at this unless there was suspicion of corruption and at 
this stage there is no evidence found to date to support any criminal activity.  He advised 
that if anything does come to light in the future then it can still be submitted to the PSNI for 
investigation.   
 
 
  



 
Q20 Has the Department been in contact with HMRC to follow up the 

possibility that the Great Georges Street transaction may have been 
carried out in the way it was in order to evade tax? 

 
 
 
A20 The Department sought the advice from the Departmental Solicitors Office in 

relation to its concerns around the purchase of this site, particularly around 
the sub sale and the use of middle men and also on the separation of the 
monies to be paid into different accounts.  DSO advised that there was 
nothing unorthodox in conveyancing terms about the nature of this transaction 
and that there was no illegal tax evasion.  In light of this the Department did 
not pursue the matter further with HRMC.   

 
 
 
 
  



Q21 The Committee would like to be provided with details of the members of 
Helm management who signed the agreement for the purchase of the 
Great George’s Street site. 

 
 
 
A21 This will be submitted to PAC once the litigation case due to be held in May 

2015 concludes 
  



Q22 Who were the Senior Management Team in Helm at the time of the Great 
George’s Street transaction? 

 
 
 
A22 This will be submitted to PAC once the litigation case due to be held in May 

2015 concludes 
 



 
Q23 Please provide the Committee with all documentation showing the 

Housing Executive’s consideration of the likelihood of planning 
permission being received for the Great George’s Street site? 

 
 
 
A23 When Helm made their application for ALP in March 2007 they were required, 

in accordance with the Housing Association Guide, to provide Planning 
assurance in the form of report from an independent Planning consultant.  
They met with Planning Service in March 2007 and the opinion at that time 
was that the likelihood of receiving planning was possible however the case 
would need to be considered on its own merit.   

 
After the ALP was paid in April 2007, NIHE met regularly with Helm through 
Scheme Progress Meetings. These meetings are held with all associations, 
typically on a quarterly basis, to keep updated on their development activity.  

 
In addition to Scheme Progress Meetings, Helm provided updates through a 
formal monthly reporting process using Project Update Forms (PUFs). PUFs 
include updates on the latest Planning position.  NIHE also has a team which 
is dedicated to monitoring the progress of Planning Applications and liaising 
with the Planning Service directly.  

 
Scanned copies of supporting documents relating to NIHE’s monitoring of 
planning progress regarding this scheme are in the attached appendices.  As 
there are many PUFs (they are submitted monthly), only copies of a selection 
of relevant PUFs have been included at Appendices 23. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
  



Date  Description APPENDICES 

March 2007 Independent Planning Report 23A  

March 2009 Project Update Form. 23B  

April 2009 Action Points from Programme 
meeting 29th April 2009. 

23C  

March 2010 Project Update Form 23D  

June 2010 E-mail from DSD to NIHE re: 
Planning and Roads Service 
issue.  

23E  

June/July 2010 3nr e-mails re: need for Pre-
Application Discussion with 
Planning Service. 

23F  

February 2012 Letter from DSD to Helm re: 
Roads Service issues and 
impact on Planning.  

23G  
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APPENDIX 23B 

 
 
 
 
 



 
APPENDIX 23C 

 
 

 
 



 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 



 

 
 
 

 
 



Appendix 23D 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 



APPENDIX 23E 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 



APPENDIX 23F 

 
 
 
 



 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



APPENDIX 23G 

 



 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 
 



Q24 The Committee would like to be provided with details of the firm that 
provided Helm with the valuation of the Great George’s Street site and 
how they were appointed. 

 
 
 
A24 This will be submitted to PAC once the litigation case due to be held in May 

2015 concludes. 
 


